
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
10th July 2014. 
 

 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. Please see Notes  
below. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 7th August 2014 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein.  
 

H Taylor 
388008 

4. PROJECT MANAGEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Customer Service and the 
Corporate Team Manager on progress with improving project 
management within the Council. 
 

J Taylor 
388119 

5. FACING THE FUTURE - PROGRESS  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Customer Service on the Facing 
the Future programme. This report is for the Panel’s information and 
will not be submitted to the Cabinet. 
 

J Taylor 
388119 

6. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 23 - 
36) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Policy and Performance Manager 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives. 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve –  



 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted relates to the financial or business 
affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 
8. SALE OF LAND - ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON  (Pages 37 

- 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Projects and Assets Manager. 
 

C Allen 
388380 

9. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve – 
 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 

10. WORKPLAN  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager on the 
work programmes of the Social and Environmental Well-Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

11. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 
PROGRESS  (Pages 47 - 50) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager detailing 
progress on the Panel’s activities. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

12. SCRUTINY  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall 
within the remit of the Panel. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 27th day of August 2014  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 



 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a mon
[...]
o the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Mrs Claire Bulman, Democratic Services Officer, Tel 01480 388234 / 
email Claire.Bulman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 



 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 

or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 10 July 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, S Cawley, 

D Harty, T Hayward, P G Mitchell and 
M F Shellens. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors G J Bull, 
E R Butler, I J Curtis and P D Reeve. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, B S Chapman, R 

B Howe and T D Sanderson. 
 
 

18. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th June 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

20. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

21. SHARED SERVICES   
 

 (Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader, was in attendance for 
this item). 
 
(At 6.30pm Councillor P G Mitchell took his seat at the meeting during 
the discussion on this item). 
 
By way of a report by the Managing Director (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Panel gave consideration to the 
development of a strategic shared services partnership with South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. As part of the proposal, the Council 
would continue to work with Cambridge City Council and other 
appropriate partners where the opportunity existed. 
 
The Executive Leader reminded Members that the Council had 
significant budget challenges to meet and reductions in Government 
grant were likely to continue well beyond the next General Election. In 
the long term it was the Cabinet’s aspiration for the Authority to 
become self-financing and whilst the Council had already begun to 

Agenda Item 1

1



make good progress on delivering efficiencies, it was imperative that 
it continued to take all opportunities to minimise costs whilst 
protecting and enhancing services.  
 
Members were advised that the re
[...]
unity Group to 
finalise the external works and that the Community Group had applied 

3



for grant funding to augment the current plans. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to – 
 

(a) delegate responsibility to the Head of Resources (after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Strategic, 
Economic Development and Legal) to enter into the 
contract with the County Council for the construction 
phase if the tender price is within the available budget; and 

 
(b) delegate responsibility to the Head of Resources (after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Economic Development and Legal) to agree the leases 
with the County Council and the Community Group. 

 

23. BUDGET MONITORING 2014 (REVENUE AND CAPITAL)   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) highlighting the 
emerging variations to the approved 2014/15 revenue and capital 
budgets. Members noted that the variations in the net revenue budget 
thus far represented a saving of £0.355m.  The position with regard to 
the net capital budget reflected slippage of £1.945m, which had been 
carried over from 2013/14. 
 
Members discussed the capital overspend of £0.050m on the 
Huntingdon Multi-Storey Car Park, which had arisen as a result of a 
change to the specification as the build progressed. Having noted that 
this was the subject of a separate review, the Panel requested that 
the outcome of this review should be presented to a future meeting. 
 

24. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
considered the outcome of the annual review of the Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy. In previous years the review had been 
submitted to the Corporate Governance Panel; however, this 
responsibility had recently transferred to the Cabinet. 
 
By way of introduction, the
[...]
eliance on 
Government Grant, Members were content to support the risk 
appetite levels within the Strategy. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Risk 
Management Strategy as appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 

25. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. Councillor P G Mitchell reported that he had recently been 
appointed to the Great Fen Project Steering Committee and it was 
suggested that he should provide a report on the Project at a future 
meeting.  
 
Councillor P L E Bucknell indicated that he would like to attend the 
Working Group which had been established by the Environmental 
Well-Being Panel to review the Council’s waste collection policies. 
 

26. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had been previously 
discussed. It was anticipated that the first performance monitoring 
report associated with the new Corporate Plan would be available in 
September 2014.  
 
With reference to the review of the Council’s gross costs, Councillor 
Mitchell indicated that he was satisfied with the information which had 
been provided and there was no need to pursue this study at that 
time. It was suggested that the presentation on finance which had 

5



been provided by the Head of Resources to newly elected members 
should be made available to all Members. 
 
With regard to the Panel’s previous requests for post project 
information on the development of the Huntingdon multi-storey car 
park and the income profile for One Leisure, St Ives, Members were 
informed that this would be provided when it was available. The 
Chairman undertook to pursue the absence of any response from the 
Local Enterprise Partnership to the Panel’s invitation for a 
presentation on its Business Plan with the Executive Leader. 
 
Having advised Members of his desire to give further consideration to 
the project management arrangements within the Authority, the 
Chairman reported on his intention to speak to the Managing Director 
to request a briefing at the next meeting on the work of the Corporate 
Project Management Board. Councillor M F Shellens indicated that 
the Council’s Project Management Methodology should identify 
SMART objectives. Members were reminded that Mr W Grimsey 
would also be attending the next meeting to give a presentation on 
the prosperity and the vitality of the Market Towns. In light of the 
contents of the presentation, the Panel could then develop the scope 
of any potential study. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor M F Shellens about the 
current position of the development in Chequers Court in Huntingdon, 
the Scrutiny and Review Manager undertook to establish the current 
position. 
 

27. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In so doing, 
Councillor T Hayward outlined his concern at the plans for the A14 
being influenced by the reluctance of anyone to accept future 
responsibility for the Huntingdon Viaduct. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



   

 
 

N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 E

X
E

C
U

T
IV

E
 K

E
Y

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S
 I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 T

H
O

S
E

 T
O

 B
E

 C
O

N
S

ID
E

R
E

D
 I

N
 P

R
IV

A
T

E
 

 

P
re

p
a
re

d
 b

y
 

C
o

u
n

c
il
lo

r 
J
 D

 A
b

le
w

h
it

e
  

D
a
te

 o
f 

P
u

b
li

c
a
ti

o
n

: 
7
 A

u
g

u
s
t 

2
0

1
4

 
F

o
r 

P
e

ri
o

d
: 

1
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1

4
 t

o
 3

1
 J

a
n

u
a
ry

 2
0
1

5
 

 M
e

m
b

e
rs

h
ip

 o
f 

th
e

 C
a

b
in

e
t 

[...]
artnership to a future meeting to give a 
presentation on their business plan. In the 
absence of any response to their requests, 
the Chairman has undertaken to raise the 
matter with the Executive Leader.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

1

4
7



Progress Report 
 

 

Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date for 
future 
action 

 
 
 
12/06/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10/07/14 
 
 

Project Management 
 
Reiterated a request for the post project 
appraisals for the development of the 
Huntingdon multi-storey car park and One 
Leisure, St Ives. 
 
Councillor M F Shellens requested further 
details of the occupancy rates of the multi-storey 
car park versus the forecast projections within 
the Business Plan. 
 
With a view to undertaking a review of the 
Project Management Arrangements within the 
Authority, without duplicating the work which 
was being undertaken by the Corporate 
Management Board, it was suggested that a 
briefing should be provided to the next meeting 
on the work which was being undertaken by the 
Project Management Board. 

  
 
Officers have commenced the post project 
reviews of the development of the 
Huntingdon multi-storey car park and One 
Leisure, St Ives. The reports will be 
presented to the 9 October Panel.  The 
multi-storey car park review will include 
information on occupancy rates as 
requested by Cllr M Shellens. 
 
 
This item appears elsewhere on the 
Agenda. 

 
 
09/10/14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
04/09/14 

 

 
 

 
   

 
12/06/14 

 
 

 

Provisional Outturn 2013/14 Revenue & 
Capital 
 
Executive Councillor to be invited to provide 
further information regarding the income profile 
for One Leisure, St Ives. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Information has been requested. 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

4
8



Progress Report 
 

 

Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date for 
future 
action 

 

 
   

12/06/14 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Our Role in Supporting the Prosperity and 
Vitality of the Market Towns 
Following a debate a
[...]
 it is the 
intention to review the Panel’s scheme of 
delegation at the end of the year, the 
Panel agreed to extend the temporary 
scheme for a further period to 31st 
December 2014.  

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

The Panel determined eight 
applications and deferred one other for 
further information at its July meeting.  
Amongst these were two outline 
applications for major mixed 
development at RAF Brampton and on 
the site of Phase 2 of the Loves Farm 
Eastern Extension development in St 
Neots.   Both applications are subject to 
a detailed Section 106 Agreement, the 
principles of which have been endorsed 
by the Panel for further negotiation by 
the Head of Development.

58


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 PROJECT MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	5 FACING THE FUTURE - PROGRESS
	6 CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	Economic Well Being Quarter 1

	8 SALE OF LAND - ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON
	10 WORKPLAN
	11 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) PROGRESS
	12 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 4 September 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, I J Curtis, Mrs A Dickinson, 
T Hayward, P G Mitchell, P D Reeve and 
M F Shellens. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Cawley 
and D Harty. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite and J A Gray. 
 
 

28. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mrs A Dickinson in the list of 
apologies, the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th July 
2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

30. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). It was 
agreed that a copy of the Huntingdon West Masterplan would be 
circulated to all Members of the Panel when it became available. 
Councillor M F Shellens also requested a copy of the Huntingdonshire 
Infrastructure Business Plan in due course. 
 
In terms of forthcoming items of business within the Panel’s 
programme, it was agreed that a copy of the report on the Council 
Tax Base should be provided to all Panel Members in December 
2014. Members were also advised that the Medium Term Plan should 
now be referred to as the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

31. PROJECT MANAGEMENT UPDATE   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 14/26, the Panel considered a joint report by 
the Head of Customer Service and the Corporate Team Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) updating Members on 



 

 

the progress made by the Council’s Corporate Project Management 
Board in improving the project management arrangements within the 
Authority. By way of introduction, Councillor J A Gray reminded 
Members that the Cabinet wished to adopt a more business-like 
approach to its operating arrangements. He hoped that Members 
would see the progress that had been made by the Project 
Management Board as evidence of the underlying importance of 
undertaking projects in a professional and proper manner within the 
Council. 
 
Members’ attention having been drawn to the key activities which had 
been undertaken by the Board to-date, they were informed that 
consideration would now be given to the way in which programmes in 
the form of related projects of work, could be better managed with the 
Authority. Training would be provided on the use of the project 
management toolkit and the Board would revisit its membership and 
Terms of Reference in light of the appointment of a new Senior 
Management Structure. 
 
Prior to opening up the item for general discussion, the Chairman 
reported that he had agreed with the Leader of the Council that 
Project Management would be one of the three key areas that the 
Panel would review during the Municipal Year; the others were the 
Facing the Future programme and the Base Budget review. This 
report would signal the start of the Panel’s deliberations on Project 
Management. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Members discussed a range 
of matters including the Council’s project management 
methodologies, the membership of the Project Board and the 
terminology used within the report. A Member emphasised the need 
to pay due attention to the development and writing of specifications 
as part of the project management process. 
 
In response to a question regarding the absence of any reference to 
the involvement of elected Members within the process, the Head of 
Customer Services reminded the Panel that the developments 
outlined within the report reflected the methodology and mechanics 
for delivering pieces of work which had been agreed by elected 
Members. Opportunities for Member involvement included 
discussions such as the present one and post project reviews would 
start to be made available to Overview and Scrutiny in due course. In 
addition, Executive Councillors would continue to review and question 
the progress of projects on a regular basis. 
 
At the suggestion of the Chairman, it was agreed that the Panel would 
revisit these discussions at its November meeting, prior to inviting the 
Corporate Office Manager to provide a further update to the Panel in 
December 2014. It was suggested that the update should include a 
demonstration of the project management toolkit, an overview of the 
programme of projects and the flow chart, which had been developed 
to explain the options available to manage projects. Following the 
receipt of this information, it was the Chairman’s intention that the 
Panel could trial the use of the Select Committee approach to 
challenge Cabinet Members on the Council’s Project Management 
arrangements. 



 

 

 
In supporting the approach that had been suggested, a Member 
enquired whether there would be any merit in comparing projects that 
had been undertaken using the new approach with previous projects. 
In response, the Head of Customer Services explained that Officers 
would reflect on the processes on a daily basis and that the Project 
Management Board would continue to assess and challenge project 
management arrangements and make changes as necessary. The 
value of the new system would be the delivery of quality projects on 
time and on budget. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the steps taken to improve project management be noted; 
 
(b) that the intention for the work of the Board to continue be 

noted; and 
 
(c) that the Corporate Team Manager be requested to prepare an 

update for the Panel’s meeting in December 2014. 
 

32. FACING THE FUTURE - PROGRESS   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received an 
update on progress made to-date with the delivery of the Facing the 
Future programme. The Executive Councillor for Resources reminded 
Members that Facing the Future continued to be an important 
initiative as it was imperative that the Council delivered efficiencies 
across the Authority. Although a number of proposals had been put 
on hold, it was envisaged that progress would begin to be made more 
rapidly now that the restructure of the Council’s Senior Management 
Team had been completed. In addition, all Cabinet Members were 
currently reviewing all outstanding ideas and proposals within their 
portfolios. 
 
Having noted an overview of the current status of the 460 individual 
proposals within the programme, Members were advised that the full 
list was maintained centrally and included target dates, status flags 
and latest updates.  Programme management responsibilities would 
shortly be transferred to the newly established Corporate Team. 
 
The Head of Customer Services explained that to support the delivery 
of the programme and improve staff skills for delivering change, a 
number of Officers had now received training on the ‘Lean’ 
improvement technique. Members were also reminded that there 
were twenty five to thirty proposals relating to potential Shared 
Services. Updates specifically on Information Technology and Legal 
would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Prior to opening up the item for general discussion, the Chairman 
outlined his intention that this report should form the start of the 
Panel’s review of the progress of Facing the Future. With this in mind 



 

 

he had requested a further update in November 2014. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Members were informed that 
the list of ideas in Facing the Future was monitored by the Head of 
Resources and that savings were entered into the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) as they were identified. They were assured 
that it would be possible to identify savings generated by the 
programme within the MTFS when it emerged in December 2014. 
The Panel also discussed the potential need to ‘backfill’ posts to 
enable trained Officers to deliver specific projects and were informed 
that should this be the case, the business case for change would 
include a full cost/benefit analysis.  
 
Having discussed the additional information which might be required 
to enable them to challenge Cabinet Members, it was agreed that this 
should include financial information, details of savings to-date, 
savings predicted and specific information relating to individual 
Cabinet Members’ remits and outstanding proposals. To support their 
ability to monitor this programme, Members requested access to the 
centrally maintained list of Facing the Future proposals.   
 
In response to comments that it would be useful to provide planned 
timeframes for delivery of individual projects, Members were informed 
that the centrally maintained list required Officers to complete dates 
for the evaluation of business cases for individual projects and 
projected delivery dates. Having been reminded that the role of 
individual Cabinet Members was to provide oversight rather than to 
deliver specific projects, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the progress made in delivering the Facing the Future 

programme and the steps in place to continue delivering 
successes be noted; and 

 
(b) that the Corporate Team Manager be requested to prepare an 

update for the Panel’s meeting in November 2014 to include 
financial information as requested. 

 

33. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 (Councillors J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader, and J A Gray, 
Executive Councillor for Resources, were in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Policy and Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) updating 
Members on progress against the key activities identified in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 1st April to 30th June 2014.  A 
revised copy of the Appendix was circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Executive Leader explained that following the production of the 
Council’s Vision and 2014/16 Corporate Plan, this was the first 
attempt to provide performance management information. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the new report format which, in due course, 
would include an action column for each key action. 
 



 

 

The Corporate Team Manager explained that the first quarterly report 
contained the key actions and performance indicators within the 
Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/16. Performance information had 
been split by theme and allocated to Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
accordingly. It was the expectation that Executive Members would 
attend to present future reports and answer questions on 
performance within their areas of responsibility, 
 
Members were generally content with the layout of the information 
presented, subject to the inclusion of an action column for each of the 
key actions at a later date. Comment was made on the importance of 
identifying a direction of travel in each performance area. 
 
Members then reviewed the actions within the strategic themes that 
had been allocated to the Panel. In response to questions regarding 
specific actions, the Panel was advised that the business case for 
previously identified energy reduction projects across the Council 
estate would be subject to the normal approval process and that the 
outcome of the staff satisfaction survey would be presented to the 
Employment Panel in November 2014. 
 
In response to a question regarding the rate of Council Tax that had 
been collected and whether any change might have been caused by 
the welfare reforms, the Executive Councillor for Resources indicated 
that collection figures were buoyant and it appeared that the Council 
had pitched Council Tax at an appropriate level. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

34. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted relates to the financial affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 

35. SALE OF LAND - ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON   
 

 (Executive Leader J D Ablewhite and Councillor J A Gray, Executive 
Councillor for Resources were in attendance for the discussion on this 
item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Projects and Assets Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute Book) the 
Panel considered a proposal to sell Council owned land at the front of 
the Pathfinder House site fronting St Mary’s Street. During the 
discussion, a number of Panel Members expressed concerns about 
the process that had been employed to arrive at the recommendation 
in the report. In response, Members were advised how the Executive 
Councillor’s priorities had been applied and that it was his belief that 
the recommendations offered the best approach. Having been 
advised that  work was underway to prepare a report on the Council’s 



 

 

future approach to capital investment, the view was expressed that 
the absence of this Strategy should not hinder the Council from 
disposing of other small parcels of land in its ownership at the current 
time.  
 
It was noted that the Executive Councillor would not accept the best 
offer for the site unless it was of a certain value and that the 
Chairman of the Panel would refer Members’ concerns to the Cabinet. 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to :- 
 
(a) agree to the sale of the St Mary’s Street site in the current 

financial year using the approved agent and the best price 
sought; and 

 
(b) delegate responsibility to the Head of Resources (after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Resources) to 
accept the best offer for the sale of the site. 

 

36. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

37. WORKPLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
details of studies that were being undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-Being.  
 
In response to a number of specific issues relating to the Council’s 
waste collection practices and a question as to whether there had 
been a recent change in policy, the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) explained that his Panel 
was currently assisting the Executive Member for Operations and 
Environment to review the Council’s waste collection policies. 
 

38. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing 
progress on matters that had previously been discussed.  It was 
reported that arrangements had been made for an Overview and 
Scrutiny Away Day on 13th October 2014 at Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park, which all Members were encouraged to attend. In addition, 
briefings for all Members on Risk Management and Council Finance 
had been arranged in advance of the Panel meetings in October and 
November 2014 respectively. 
 
In reviewing progress on matters within the report, the Chairman 
explained that he had spoken to the Executive Leader regarding the 



 

 

absence of any response from the Local Enterprise Partnership to the 
Panel’s invitation for a presentation on its Business Plan and that he 
had undertaken to pursue this matter further. Members were also 
informed that following their discussions on Risk Management, the 
Chairman had reached agreement that the Corporate Governance 
Panel would refer any matters to the Panel where there was an 
opportunity for it to add value to ongoing work on this subject. 
 
In terms of the Panel’s future work programme, Members were 
informed that post project information on the developments at 
Huntingdon multi-storey car park and One Leisure St Ives would be 
provided to a future meeting. It was also reported that a presentation 
on the prosperity and vitality of the Market Towns had been planned 
for November and that the update on the Economic Growth Plan 
would now be presented to the Panel’s meeting in January 2015. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 
Well-Being) reported that arrangements were currently being made 
for a further visit to the Great Fen Project and an invitation would be 
extended to Members of the Economic Well-Being Panel in due 
course. 
 

39. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In response 
to a question regarding the Cambridgeshire Long Term Transport 
Strategy and the refresh of Local Transport Plan 3, Members were 
advised that the notion of a relief road between Hartford and 
Godmanchester formed part of the consultation, however there were 
no definite proposals at this stage. In addition, Councillor T Hayward 
reported that he was meeting with the Highways Agency to discuss 
the need for improvements to the A1. 
 
Councillor P R Reeve reported that he had received a number of 
complaints regarding the availability of officers in the Urban Design, 
Trees and Lanscapes team. Having noted that the newly appointed 
Corporate Director for Delivery was reviewing communications and 
the responsiveness of the planning teams, Councillor G J Bull 
undertook to refer the matter to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being). 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


